Driver & Vehicle
Licensing
Agency

Application to change
vehicle tax

Please read the notes over the page before you fill in this form.
White clearly In black Ink using GAPITAL LETTERS - do not use address stamps.
haded aees are for official uss only.

1

Full name of wehicle keeper

Your Details

Titke (Mrra/Ma/Miss)

Company name (if appropriate)

Address

Postoods Fhone numbar

2 | Vehicle Details

—
|

v

1. Registration number:
Make Modal

2. Tax class you are applying for
[for exampia HGY, Bicycle, Petrol Car, Diesel Car stc)

3. Fill in the details below for goods vehicles weighing over 3500k revenue weight
w Tick If your veh cle haa Hoad Pf:’nﬂl,’ Suapension (zae saction D over the L"Clg‘_']

+For rigid vehicles give:

\ehicke's revenus weight: | |¢t_l 1
If 12000kg or owar and usad 10 pull laden tralars wekghing

maxmum revenus waight of any traler pulled? | kal

mumicer of adas: |

* For articulated vehicles give:
Comiined revenus waight ef cab and sami-trailer: | ka |

Mumber of axles on cab:
How rrary axies will the sttached ssmi-traller hava?

O axde

Tt s

4. Fuel type (See section C ovar the p

5, If Recovery o Special Vehicla tax class give the revenua weight:

B. If Bleyehe, Trieycle or PLG fax class give exact oylinder capaciby: oo

7. If Bus tax class
Give nurriber of

hicles with 10 or more seafs Including the driver)

Day Month “ear

Date of hangs atfesting tax claas

Mileage [to last complete mile)

|

V70

For maore information go to www.gov.ukfchangevehicletax

Official use only

V70

11419

I

Additienal Duty Payable,
Entar amcunt in pounds and panca in flakd 4 below

Antund Payable
Vo Aciditional Curty/Refurd
I I
Wheel plan Tralar Weight

[

Gurrent Vehicls Tax
Tax Clovss

Tax Band

Aate of chity

Beriod of licence.
Expiry data
Changed Vehicle Tax
Tax O
Tax Band

Rt of ety

Additonal duty

Mumber of mesths

Emerad cn
GLGT 30

Rufind Payable

—

Nurmiber of mesiths

GLPBT~]
Aafund payaile £ malnted

~

{ (Making a false declaration is & criminal offence for which yow could be fined or imprisoned)
3 Making i ) be !

| declare that this is a goods vehide Tor which | am claiming exemption [see NOTE on Goods Vehicles Tesling Certilicates over the page).

Tick this box i you are claiming an exemption

| declars that | haw ecked the information gven inthis application and it is commact

* | enc 1 of vehicle tax §

m

{If you are signing for a partnership. limited company or oty

amou

Bl entity. give your position in the firm.}
Section 3

If changing from PLG
a refund of duty”

£* 1 elaim arafund of duty [ delats as appropriate)

| :1:;_

PHGV or HGV you are likely to be in credit and this amount can be left blank and you should circle “I clai

SvTech

Special Vehicle Technology

~1 Filling in your V70 form.

NOTE! This form is for and exchange of
tax and not application for tax. This form

cannot be used if you pay by direct debit
See DVLA forms — V10 (PLG) or V85 (HGV/PHGV)

* Only details listed below to be completed on form
Section 1 — your full contact detail.

Section 2

2.1 — Registration number, Make + model
as shown on plate or logbook

2.2 —Tax Class.

Either PHGV (motorhome) or HGV
(horsebox or goods) for a vehicle over
3500kg

Or PLG if a vehicle of any type at or under
3500kg

2.3
Number of axles box = 2

Revenue weight you have changed to e.g.
3500kg/3700/3850 etc.

2.4 — Fuel Type
Diesel, Petrol or Heavy oil

2.7 — Date of Change box
Complete with date you are applying for
change.

If changing from HGV/PHGV down to PLG, you are likely to be owing DVLA an amount and this must be entered in the box shown.

- See calculation box below.

Please be aware that the calculation is a guide only and may not reflect the current vehicle TAX amounts.

This should be checked on DVLA form V149

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rates-of-vehicle-tax-v149

Sign and date - sign and date for date applying

Going from HGV/PHGV - £171 tax / 12 months or £94.05 / 6 month,

Amount owing based on 12 or 6 month tax term as follows

If taxed for 12 mnth.
e.g. £189 /12 = £15.75/month

down to PLG - £360 / 12 months or £198 / 6 months

If taxed for 6 months
£103.95 /6 =£17.33 /month

Multiply this figure by the amount of months remaining, including the month you’re in, to find the amount owing.

e.g £15.75 x 4 months = £63.00 owing.

If in doubt, please contact us on 01772 621800 or see our website www.svtech.co.uk/tax-class-and-forms

V70Inst. Rev. 01/26


https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rates-of-vehicle-tax-v149
http://www.svtech.co.uk/tax-class-and-forms

This page as a guide only and you should refer to the latest figures
shown on the Government website. Internet search V149 and click

the gov.uk site

SvTech

Special Vehicle Technology

Going from

Total for band
Difference

O 00 N O Ul B WN -

15.75
31.50
47.25
63.00
78.75
94.50
110.25
126.00
141.75
157.50
173.25
189.00

17.33
34.65
51.98
69.30
86.63
103.95

<--to --

15.75
31.50
47.25
63.00
78.75
94.50
110.25
126.00
141.75
157.50
173.25
189.00

17.33
34.65
51.98
69.30
86.63
103.95
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