

Application to change vehicle tax

For more information go to www.gov.uk/changevehicletax

Please read the notes over the page before you fill in this form.
Write clearly in black ink using CAPITAL LETTERS – do not use address stamps.
Shaded areas are for official use only.

1 Your Details

Full name of vehicle keeper
Title (Mr/Mrs/Ms/Miss)
Company name (if appropriate)
Address
Postcode Phone number

2 Vehicle Details

1. Registration number: 2
Make Model
2. Tax class you are applying for:
(for example HGV, Bicycle, Petrol Car, Diesel Car etc)
3. Fill in the details below for goods vehicles weighing over 3500kg revenue weight
• Tick if your vehicle has Road Friendly Suspension (see section D over the page)
• For rigid vehicles give:
Vehicle's revenue weight: kg Number of axles:
If 12000kg or over and used to pull laden trailers weighing over 4000kg, what is the maximum revenue weight of any trailer pulled? kg
• For articulated vehicles give:
Combined revenue weight of cab and semi-trailer: kg
Number of axles on cab:
How many axles will the attached semi-trailer have?
One axle Two axles Three or more axles
4. Fuel type (See section C over the page):
5. If Recovery or Special Vehicle tax class give the revenue weight: kg
6. If Bicycle, Tricycle or PLG tax class give exact cylinder capacity: cc
7. If Bus tax class (vehicles with 10 or more seats including the driver)
Give number of seats:
Date of change affecting tax class Day Month Year
Mileage (to last complete mile) (not required by law)

3 Declaration (Making a false declaration is a criminal offence for which you could be fined or imprisoned)
I declare that this is a goods vehicle for which I am claiming exemption (see NOTE on Goods Vehicles Testing Certificates over the page).
Tick this box if you are claiming an exemption
I declare that I have checked the information given in this application and it is correct.
* I enclose the amount of vehicle tax £ / * I claim a refund of duty (* delete as appropriate)

Signature Date
(If you are signing for a partnership, limited company or other legal entity, give your position in the firm.)

1
V70

Filling in your V70 form.

NOTE! This form is for and exchange of tax and not application for tax. This form cannot be used if you pay by direct debit

See DVLA forms – V10 (PLG) or V85 (HGV/PHGV)

* Only details listed below to be completed on form

Section 1 – your full contact detail.

Section 2

2.1 – Registration number, Make + model
as shown on plate or logbook

2.2 – Tax Class.

Either PHGV (motorhome) or HGV (horsebox or goods) for a vehicle over 3500kg

Or PLG if a vehicle of any type at or under 3500kg

2.3

Number of axles box = 2

Revenue weight you have changed to e.g. 3500kg/3700/3850 etc.

2.4 – Fuel Type

Diesel, Petrol or Heavy oil

2.7 – Date of Change box

Complete with date you are applying for change.

Section 3

If changing from PLG to PHGV or HGV you are likely to be in credit and this amount can be left blank and you should circle "I claim a refund of duty"

If changing from HGV/PHGV down to PLG, you are likely to be owing DVLA an amount and this must be entered in the box shown.
- See calculation box below.

Please be aware that the calculation is a guide only and may not reflect the current vehicle TAX amounts.

This should be checked on DVLA form V149

[https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rates-of-vehicle-tax-v149](http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/rates-of-vehicle-tax-v149)

Sign and date – sign and date for date applying

Going from HGV/PHGV - £171 tax / 12 months **or** £94.05 / 6 month, down to PLG - £360 / 12 months **or** £198 / 6 months

Amount owing based on 12 or 6 month tax term as follows

If taxed for **12 mnth**.

e.g. £189 / 12 = £15.75/month

If taxed for **6 months**

£103.95 / 6 = £17.33 /month

Multiply this figure by the amount of months remaining, including the month you're in, to find the amount owing.
e.g £15.75 x 4 months = £63.00 owing.

If in doubt, please contact us on 01772 621800 or see our website www.svtech.co.uk/tax-class-and-forms

This page as a guide only and you should refer to the latest figures shown on the Government website. Internet search V149 and click the gov.uk site

Going from	PHGV		<-- to -->	PLG	
	When taxed for			When taxed for	
12 months	6 months	12 month	6 months		
Total for band	171.00	94.05	360.00	198.00	
Difference	189.00	103.95	189.00	103.95	
Amount of credit					
1	15.75	17.33	15.75	17.33	
2	31.50	34.65	31.50	34.65	
3	47.25	51.98	47.25	51.98	
4	63.00	69.30	63.00	69.30	
5	78.75	86.63	78.75	86.63	
6	94.50	103.95	94.50	103.95	
7	110.25		110.25		
8	126.00		126.00		
9	141.75		141.75		
10	157.50		157.50		
11	173.25		173.25		
12	189.00		189.00		